

No. 00-7620

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILIP R. WORKMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY J. BELL, Warden,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General & Reporter
State of Tennessee

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

GORDON W. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General

JOSEPH F. WHALEN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
425 Fifth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
(615) 532-7911

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE FIRST ISSUE PRESENTED BY PETITIONER	9
II. NO REASON EXISTS TO REVIEW THE SECOND ISSUE PRESENTED BY PETITIONER.	13
III. THE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS NOT TO RECALL ITS MANDATE SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO CERTIORARI REVIEW	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995) 12

Calderon v. Thompson,
523 U.S. 538 (1998) 7,8,13,15

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991) 14

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) 7,8,14

In re Dorsainvil,
119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) 12

Felker v. Turpin,
518 U.S. 651 (1996) 10,11

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,
463 U.S. 1323 (1983) 15

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.,
322 U.S. 238 (1944) 14

In re King,
190 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 120 S. Ct. 1538 (2000) 10

Lucidore v. New York State Division of Parole,
209 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 121 S. Ct. 175 (2000) 12

McClesky v. Zant,
499 U.S. 467 (1991) 11

Miller v. Marr,
141 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 891 (1998) 12

Stewart v. Villareal,
523 U.S. 637 (1998) 10

<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	14
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 160 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>republished at</i> 178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 913 (1999)	4
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 227 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000)	1,6,8,9,10 11,13,14,15
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 528 U.S. 913 (1999)	5
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 528 U.S. 1040 (1999)	5
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1254(1), 1651(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244	6
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	1,10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(g)(1982)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(3), (6), (7), (8), (9) (1982)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>23 Moores Federal Practice</i> , § 510.21[2] (3d ed. 1997)	13
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 10	14,16
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 10(a)	13
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 10(c)	14
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 13.3	1
